

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE MILTON HERSHEY SCHOOL
Employer

and

Case 04-RC-371419

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 776
A/W INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS
Petitioner

ORDER

The Employer's Request for Review of the Regional Director's Decision and Direction of Election and Decision Overruling Objections and Certification of Representative is denied as it raises no substantial issues warranting review.¹

JAMES R. MURPHY,	CHAIRMAN
DAVID M. PROUTY,	MEMBER
SCOTT A. MAYER,	MEMBER

Dated, Washington, D.C., August 11, 2026.

¹ In denying the Employer's request for review, we find that the Regional Director's decision to defer litigation of the supervisory status of the Telecommunicator Leads was consistent with Sec. 102.64(a) of the Board's Rules and Regulations.

Member Mayer applies Sec. 102.64(a) as extant law in denying the Employer's Request for Review, and expresses no opinion on whether the policy that the Board set forth in that rule was correctly determined.

For the reasons stated in *Satellite Healthcare (Santa Rosa)*, 374 NLRB No. 25 (2026), we reject the Employer's contention that the Regional Director lacked the authority to exercise her delegated powers at a time when the Board lacked a quorum.